Alt. RDG=-Zg

JAN 30 1979 it Ay
Decision No. _ 59907 ' ORIGINAL
BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

Investigation on the Commisgsion's

own motion inte the adequacy of

gas and electric utility rates for Case No. 1027%
master meter customers who provide (Piled March 1, 1977)
domestic gas or domestic electric

service, or voth, to users through

a submeter service systex.

Xermit R. Kubitz, Attormey at law, for Pacific
Gas and‘EIectrlc Conmpaxy; John S. Fick and
Les E. LoBaugh, Attorneys at law, for Southern
California Gas Company; E. R. Bamnes, Rollin ZE.
Woodbuxry, Robert J. Cahall, William E. Marx,
and Carol B. Henningson, Attorneys at Law, for
Southern Califorznia Edison Company; Jeffwey Lee
Guttero, Attorney at Law, for San Diego Gas &
Electric Company; John P. Vetromile, for
California-Pacific Utilities Compaxny; and
Douglas C. Fletcher, Attormey at Law, for
Sierra racific Power Company; respondents.

Boris E. Lakusta, David J. Marchant, and James T.
rroctor, Attorneys at Law, for Westera lMMobile-
home Association; Ann Murohy, Attorney at Law,
for TURN (Toward UtzIz*y §Ete Normalization);
Thomas M. DiFranco, Attorzmey at Law, foxr Gerson
Bakar & Associates; Dennis B. Kavanagh, Attorney
at Law, for Goldem State lMobile Zome QOwners;
Randy Baldschun, for City of Palo Alto; and
fugene reepiles, for Mobile Home Park Tenants;
interested parties.

James S. Rood and Richard D. Rosenberg, Attormeys
at Law, and Gregory J. Zobds, rP.z., for the
Commission staff.




@ ¢ 10275 wmt. ROe-zg

I

OPINION

By Senate Bill 1747, enacted in 1976, the Californisa
Legislature added Section 739.5 to the California Public Utilities
Code. This section provides that:

"The commission shall require +hat,
whenever domestic gas or domestic
electric service, or doth, is provided
Dy a master meter customer to users
through a submeter service systex, the
naster meter customer providing such
submeter service, whether such customex
is a mobilehome park, az apartment house,
or a similar establishment, shall charge
each user at the same rate which would
be applicable if the user were receiving
such gas or electricity or doth, directly
from the serving utility. The commission
shall require the servipg utility to
establish waiform rates for each service
schedule area for master meter service at
a level which will provide a sufficient
differential to cover the reasonable
average costs to master meter customers
of providing suck submeter service
provided, however, that such ¢osts shall
not exceed the average cost that the
serving utility would have incurred in
providing comparable services beyond the
master meter o the submeter temants.”

Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 739.5 we
orcered the present investigatioz on our own motion by oxder of
Yarch 1, 1977. The order calls for determination of a sufficient
rate differential to master meter custome=s of natursl gas axd -
electric utility corporations to emadle suck customers (whethex
mobile home parks, apartment houses, or similar establishments)
to recover their reasonadble average cost of providing submetered
service, sudject to the limitation set forth in Section 7%9.5.

2=




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-1g

The investigation was to include a determination by the Commission
whether the 10% energy rate differential and service charge level
established ixn Decision No. 86087 constitutes a sufficient rate
differential for compliance with the statute, and if not, a deter-
mination of the appropriate rate differential. All electrical
corporations and all natural gas corporations in the State were
nade respondents.

The Commission ordered respondents Pacific Gas and
Electric Company (PGZE), Saz Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDGLE),
Southern Califormia Edison Company (Edison), and Southern Califormia
Gas Company (SoCal) to file with the Commission comments anéd detailed

responses to the following requested data no later than 50 days from
Maxch 1, 1977: o

"The average cost that the serving utility would

have incurred iz providing submeter service

beyond the master meter to the submeter texnants.

The cost is %o be determined separately by

sexvice schedule (rate) area and categorized

between metering and dilling costs and other
costs.

"Proposed tariffs for master meter servige by

service schedule (rate ares) which would

provide a sufficient differential to cover

the reasonadle aversge cost to master meter

custorers of providing submeter sexvice."

Other respondents and other interested parties were
ordered to file with the Commission data and comments not later
than 60 days from March 1, 1977. Dsta regarding costs subtmitted
by or in behalfl of owners or operators of mobile home parks,
apartment houses, or similar establishments were to differentiate
clearly detween costs to provide functional facilities amd those -
costs directly associated with providing submeter services. Such
data were also to include, where applicadle, & statement that they
had been the sudject or product of an sudit by a professional
guditor.

-3~




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-fg

The State Energy Resources Conservation and Development
Commission, publicly owned utilities, Western Mobilehome Association
(WMA), Golden State Mobilehome Owners League, and other interested
parties were invited to participate in oxdex to develop a complete
record.

A prehearing conference was held at San Francisco oz
May 13, 1977 before Administrative Law Judge Gillanders. Heaxrings
were held at San Francisco on Jume 6, 8, 9, and 10, 1977.

AT the hearings, exhibits and testimony were presented by
respondents PG&E, SDG&E, Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierxa),
Edison, SoCal, and interested parties WMA axd Mr. Peeples.

On Jume 20, 1977, SDG&E filed a "Petition Loz Proposed
Report of Administrative Law Judge". Oz June 27, 1977 WMA filed
an objection to SDGEE's petition. On October 6, 1977 the presiding
officer filed his proposed report. Ixceptions to the proposed repoxt
were filed by the Commission staff, PG&E, SDG&E, Edison, SoCal, and
WMA. Replies to the exceptions wexre filed by SoCal and WMA.

Subsequently, further hearings were held on Novenber 28,
29, and 30 and December 1 and 2, 1977.

At these hearings, exhibits and testimony were presented
by: respondents - PGXE, SDG&E, Sierra, Edison, SoCal, Califormia-
Pacific Utilities Company (Cal Pacific), and Southerz Califorzmia
Water Company (SoCal Water); interested parties - WMA, Gerson
Bakar & Associates (Gerson), Golden State Mobile Eome Owrners;
and by the staff of the Electric Branch of the Utilities Division
of the Commission. Southwest Gas Co. and Pacific Power & Light
Company submitted cost study exhidbits dut failed to appear at
the hearings in support thereof. Based upon proper obdbjection,
Southwest Gas Co.'s exhibit was not received into evidence.




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-fg

Permission was granted for the filing of opening and
closing driefs. Opening briefs were filed on Jaxuary 5, 1978 by
PGLE, Edison, SDGLKE, SoCal, WMA, and Gerson. Closing briefs were
filed by the Commission stafl, PG&E, Edison, SDGLE, SoCsl, and WMA
on January 30, 1978 and the matter was sudzitted. Oz February 16,
1978, WMA filed a "Motion Of Western Mobdilehome Association To Strike
The Reply Brief Of The Comzission's Staff". The motion is heredby
denied. '

Position of the Parties

In their briefs, PG&Z, SDG&E, and Edison assert that
Section 739.5 of the Public Utilities Code requires a two-part
evidentiary showing: (1) evidence of the costs of the master meter
customer to deliver submeter service, and (2) evidence of the costs
to the utilities to provide comparable service beyond the masten
meter to submetered temamts. All three companies also maintain that
without a sufficient record of evidence of type (1) the Commission
ray not adjust the current differential, even though there nay be
a substantial record of evidence of type (2).

PGEE contends that while evidence of type (1) was
presented by WMA for its service area, the evidence failed to
meet the requirements of Section 729.5 of the Public Utilities Code
and that, therefore, the Commission should either maintain the
existing differential or "graat the bare minimum differential
Justified by any credibdle data Teported by WA, utilities, or the
stafs",

SDG&E and Edison argue that no evidence of type (1) was
presented relevant to their service areas and for this reasor no
adjustment from the current differentisal is permitted under
Section 739.5 for their compaxzies.




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-Ig

WMA appears to have accepted Section 739.5 as requiring
8 two-part evidentisry showing. WMA, however, maintains that its
evidence regarding PGEE's service area was sufficient not only
regarding the costs for mobile home parks within PGEE's territory
but for all other areas of the State as well. |

The staff agrees with the utilities' argument that
Section 7%9.5 requires a two-part evidentiary showing before the
current differential may be adjusted vpward. ZHowever, the starls
is also of the opinion that if evidence of type (2) demonstrates
that the current differentizl exceeds the utilities’ costs, then
Section 7%9.5 requires the Commission to lower the currexnt
differential evern without there being a record of evidence of
type (1).

hccording to SoCal there is adbsolutely no credible dbasis

upor which t0 increase the econonic berefits of the master meter
custoners who provide submeter service in its territory over the
level of benefits that are presently being eajoyed. Indeed, all
reasonable analyses demand an ead to the existing 10% discount
applicable to all usage billed at lifeline rates undexr SoCal's
Schedule No. GS-Multi-Family Service Submetered. The existing
nonthly customer charge of $3.10 according to Sofal is more than
adequate to compensate the master meter customer who provides
subnmeter service. |
Discussion

In oxrder to resolve the issues raiged and teo issue a
decision in this case it is necessary to interpret Section 7%9.5
of the Public Utilities Code.

Section 7%9.5 of the Pudlic Utilities Code requires that
each utility establish "uniform rates for eackh service schedule
area" to coxpensate master meter customers for providing submeter




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-Ig

sexrvice. It further requires that suck rates "provide a sufficient
differential to cover the reasonable average costs of providing
such submeter service ..." not to exceed "the averasé cost the
serving utility would bave incurred iz providing comparadle
services beyond the master-meter to the sudbmeter tenants."

, The statute thus requires that rates established o
compersate master meter customers be estadlished upon analysis of
the actual ¢costs incurred by master meter customers. These costs
nust be analyzed independently for each utility service arez, and
a reasonadble average derived upon which "uniform® rate differentials
are to be predicated. _ _

The average ¢osts of the serving utilities are relevant
under the larguage of the statute only as a maximum allowable cost
or ceiling, to be utilized only where the reasonable average actual
cost of master meter customers exceeds the serving utility's cost.
In establishing such a ceiling the Legislature apparently sought
to minimize the burden which might otherwise be dornme by directly
metered customers as & result of the estadblishment of a differential
predicated upor uneconomic or imprudently designed submeter systems.

In view of the statute's emphasis upon "average costs”
and costs for "comparable services" it is reasomadble to interpret
Section 739.5 as requiring that apartment houses and modbile home
parks de considered separately in estadlishing rate differentials.




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-fg

WA representing approximately 1,400 parks and 50% of
the total mobile home spaces im Californmisa participated actively
throughout the proceeding and provided cost data relative to master
metered modile home parks. WMA'S initial cost study included all
historical capital amdé annual costs Plus az allowance for working
cash and a rate of return on investmens. Due to questions from
the presiding officer concerning the reasomableness of an allowsace
for working cash and the inclusion of a sur for rate of return on
borrowed funds, WMA submitted a revised cost study which excludes suek
amounts but which uses 15% of capital costs as a Teasonadle figure :
To cover the cost of borrowed funds (at 9.75% actual average interect),
associated taxes, aud a swall margin of Profit to compensate for risk.
WiA's initial cost study (Exhidit 4) gave electric and gas
service costs for each separate rate zone. Since the time +that

Exhivit 4 was prepared the serving utilities have comsolidated all

gas service rate zones into ore zone and, thus, WMA'S Tevised costs
show the system average of gas service costs rather than the cosTs

for each rate zome. The costs that mobile home parks incur in

providing submetered gas and electric service are as follows,
according £o the WMA:

Gas (system aversge) § 441
Electric (underground service)

Zone 2 $1.0.89
Zone 3 $12.07
Zone 4 §10.26
Zone 5 $10.70




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-Ig

Although WMA's evidence appeared to be based upon adequate
records, the auditor responsible for their stedy refused to certily
its accuracy. This fact in addition +o several other factors raises
some doubt as to the credidbility of the WMA evidexzce. Although they
surveyed 1,885 parks in preparing their cost analysis, they submitted
an analysis of only 27 parks with submeterecd gas systems axd oxly 34
parks with submetered electric systems. Ozly these few parks contained
adeguate data upon which to produce a study, according to the WMA, dut
this fact results in the selection of the saxple not deing random nor
producing results which in a statistical sense could be termed average.
The evidence in the record sppeaxrs to indicate that the sample was in
fact in some respects unrepresentative. ZEvery park surveyed was in
the PGE service terxitory. This severely lixits the value of the
snalysis undexr the statute Which requires analysis by each utility
service area) and leaves us with absolutely no evidence of the
actual costs incurred by master metered mobile home parks in utility
territories other than PGEE's since mo other party provided such data.
Purther, the limitation of the study to relatively new parks and %o
parks with underground service raises additional gquestions.

There was very little evidence presented regarding the
costs to deliver electric submeter service to tenants of gpartmeat
complexes. ZEvidence was submitted by Gerson who offered evidence
and testimony regarding the few apartment complexes they owmed. There
was no attempt made to provide evidence of the cocts statewide or even
to segregate what evidence there was according to each utility company
territory. In any case, however, the evidence presented shows that
the cost to deliver sudmeter service excluding distridution costs
comes to $1.59 per uxit per moath (Exhidbit S4), an amount whick appears
below that currently provided by the differentisal.




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-fg

PG&E introduced data at the November 28, 1977 hearing
showing the costs ranging by zone Lrom $4.61 to $5.15 for underground
electric service to mobile homes, $2.45 €0 $2.66 for overhead electric
service to mobile homes, $3.29 for gas service to mobile homes, and
$1.45 for electric service to apartments (Exhidit 21). PG&E’'s data
were based on & study of %60 parks with electric service and 262
parks with gas service. PG&E's data segregated costs By cost of
plazt, including mains, sexrvices, meters and regulators, operations
and maintenance expenses, customer accounts, tax, and depreciation,
in arriving at a cost per space per month.

Other respondent utilities submitted cost data which need
not be discussed in light of the adbsence of master meter cos%t data
beyond PG&E's service area. We cananot modify the present differential
except through the procedure established in the statute. Absent
evidence of average actual costs incurred by master meter customers
in providing sudmeter service we are precluded by statute Loz
increasing the present differential. While the WMA states that the
costs t0 imstall sudmeter systems are uniform throughout the state,
the evidence would suggest otherwise. The costs to the utilities
vary among service areas axd companies. The statute requires rates
for each service schedule area. This means costs must de analyzed
independently for the service area of each utility. The WMA study,
however, is limited to the PG&E service area. Thus, our inguiry
i3 necessarily limited to whether the cost analysis sudbmitted by WMA
Justifies increasing the present differential with respect to PGEE's
service sres. .

Although WMA's figures are subject to doubt, we do xnot feel
they are wholly without credibility. <JTomparison of these figures
with those developed by PG&E reveals such a difference of such
magnitude that evezn admitting some exror, modification of the present
differentisl appears Jjustified and reaconable. Since Section 739.5

_10_




C. 10273 Alt. RDG=Ig

precludes the use of costs in excess of those which would Dbe
incurred dy the serving utility in providing comparadle service,
we will employ PG&E's costs in lieu of WMA's. These costs raage
from $4.61 to $5.15 per unit per month for electwic uvaderground
systens and $2.45 to $2.66 per unit per montk for electric overhead
systems. We will utilize an amount of $4.70 as the average ¢ost
for the purpose of developing the tariff discount for mobile home
parks. |

The present PG&E tariff discount of 10% on the rates
applicable to lifeline usage snd the retention of all dbut one
customer chargel results in the master meter customer recovering
as a discount $2.34/unit/month for electric service (based on
240 kWh for the lifeline quantity) and $2.28/unit/month for gas
(based on ax average of 66 therms per mont:k for the lifeline quantity).
The total present differectial to cover the reasonable average cost
to submeter mobile home customers includes the effect of diversity of
use by submetered temantc and is equal to (on a per unit per mozth
basis):

Electric Gas

10% discount on rates applicable B
to lifeline usage $0.62 $1.09

Customer chargel/ 1.92  1.19
Subtotal 2.34 2.28
Diversity 84 Sl
Total | 3.18 2.72

1/ The customer charge is $1.75/unit/month for electric and $1.20/
unit/montk for gas. The master meter customer collects a customer
charge from each tenant but must Pay one customer charge to PGE&E.
The use of $1.72 aund $1.19 estimate the amount per unit per month
retained by the master meter customer.




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-Ig

To yield the adopted average cost of $4.70 per unit
per month for mobile home electric sexrvice at present tariff
rates gnd service charges, a discount of 30% will be adopted. To
yield the sdopted average for mobile home gas service of $3.29,
a discount of 15% will be adopted.

Iz establishing the 10% discount we stated in Decision
No. 86087, "By this decision, we are, as an incemtive to submeter,
providirg that ... the rates for complexes that are submetered
will be 10 percexnt lower for the lifeline dlocks than for similar
compiexes that are not submetered." (lMimeo, page 47.) In Decision
No. 88651 we have ordered the utilities to separately meter each
unit iz new multi-unit residential facilities including mobile
home parks. TFurther, in Ordering Paragraph 5 of Decision No. 88651
we have ordered the utilities to initiate and expand programs to
encourage separate metering of units in existing multi~-uniy
residential facilities now served ozly through a master meter.

The conversion to separate nmetering of existing master
netered facilities directly by the utility (or by submeter) is a
part of our goal to promote comservation and the efficient use of
epergy. Changing the 10% discouznt where appropriate should be
exanined in the gereral rate cases oI each utility. The discount
will be increased for mobile home parks in the PGEE service area
based on the evidence in this proceedizg. Further increases axd
decreases for mobille home parks and apartzents will be examined
in the general rate c¢ases of each utility.

We assume the Legislature was aware iz passing Senate
Bill No. 1747 that there would be a shift in utility revenue betweexn
certain classes of customexs. ZThe differential we adopt in this
proceeding will result in smgller uwtility bills for PGEE master meter
distributors (increasing their return for submetering sctivity), azd




C. 10273 Alt. RDO-Lg

other PGXE ratepayers will eventually have to contribute more
through higher rates to cover this transfer of revenue. The
Legislature did not indicate how rates should de adjusted to
apportion the loss occasioned by reducing the master meter customers'
rates. This task was presumably left to our discretiom. Revenue
adjustments will be handled iz eack general rate proceeding.
Findines

1. Public Utilities Code Section 739.5 requires apartmeat
houses and mobile home parks to be considered separately in estadblish~
ing rate discounts for master meter customers who submeter.

2. Pudlic Utilities Code Section 739.5 requires evidence of
the actual average costs incuxred by master meter customers in
providing submeter service before the discount can be increased.

3. The evidence of actual costs for mobile home parks pertains 0
the PG&E service area and owr inquiry oz rates for mobile home parks
that submeter is limited to the PGEE service area.

4. The current discount for mobile home psrks that submeter
in the PG&E sexvice area is inadequate. Adequate discounts include
the effect of diversity and are %% for electric and 156 for gas.

5. Other modifications 4o the discount for mobile home parks
and apartments can dest be determimed in each utility'’'s general rate
cases and will be examined in those proceedings.

Conclusions

1. The current discount for mobile home parks that subneter in
the PG&E service area is inadequate. Adeguate discounts include the
effect of diversity and are 30% for electric and 1% for gas.

2. The discount for mobile home parks that submeter camnot
be increased iz the service areas of the other utilities without
evidence of the actusl average costs incurred by master meter customers
in providing submeter service in the service ares.

3. Other modifications to the current discount of 10% can
best be determined in eackh utility's general rate cases.

-13-




C. 10273 Alt. RDG-Tg

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Wichin five days after the efrective date of this order
PGEE shall file amended tarifr sheets to provide for a 30% dis-
count on rates applicable to modbile home park lireline service
in Schedule No. DS and a 15% discount on rates applicable to
modbile home park lireline service in Schedule No. GS. The discounts
(10%, 15% and 30%, as appropriate) do not apply to the customer
charge but apply to the rates applicadle to the lifeline quantity
(e.g., kilowatt-hours, therms). Such filings shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date or the revised
schedules shall de four days after the date of filing. These
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and arter the
effective date thereof. '
2. Case No. 10273 is discontinued. g Q§§~
The effective date of this order shald—te—thirity—devc
aber the date hereof.
Dated at S Frincem » Calirornia, this

3069‘ day of JANUARY ;Z / % ;

Commissioners

y JT.

I" i omom Leorard M. Grimes

~osont but net pariicipalils.




